

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Case No. 18-1051(L)

Consolidated Cases: 18-1052, 18-1053, 18-1054, 18-1055, 18-1056, 18-1061, 18-1062,
18-1064, 18-1065, 18-1066, 18-1067, 18-1068, 18-1088, 18-1089, 18-1105

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

MOZILLA CORPORATION, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Andrew Grimm
DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
15287 Pepperwood Drive
Omaha, Nebraska 68154
(531) 210-2381
andrew@digitaljusticefoundation.org

Gregory Keenan
DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
81 Stewart Street
Floral Park, New York 11001
(516) 633-2633
gregory@digitaljusticefoundation.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statutes and Regulations	vi
Issues Presented	vii
Standard of Review	viii
Summary of Argument	ix
Standing.....	x
Argument.....	1
POINT 1 – The Commission Retains Authority for a Transparency Rule Under Section 257 Despite the Repeal of Section 257(c).	1
A. Section 257(c)’s repeal had no effect on the FCC’s authority to promulgate a transparency rule under Section 257.....	1
B. The Order sufficiently relies upon Section 257(a) alone to justify a transparency rule.	2
POINT 2 – Nonetheless, the Commission’s Repeal of Preexisting Transparency Requirements Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	6
A. The FCC failed to focus on entrepreneurs and small businesses as required by Section 257(a).	6
B. The FCC’s discussion of consumers contradicts its discussion elsewhere in the Order of how transparency benefits consumers.....	8
C. The FCC mischaracterized its pared-down transparency as a near-return to the 2010 transparency rule.	10
D. The FCC never explained why the existing transparency provisions were overburdensome or how remaining transparency provisions are sufficient to facilitate consumer-protection and antitrust lawsuits.	12
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitations.....	14
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	6
<u>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</u> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1
<u>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</u> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<u>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</u> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6
<u>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	2

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 257.....	3, 4, 7
47 U.S.C. 257(c) (2017), <i>repealed 2018</i>	3
RAY BAUM’S Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-141, 132 Stat. 1089 (2018).....	1, 2

Other Authorities

<u>In re Section 257 Triennial Report to Congress</u> , 31 FCC Rcd. 12037 (2016).....	5
---	---

Regulations

<u>In re Preserving the Open Internet</u> (2010 Order), 25 FCC Rcd. 17905.....	1, 10, 11
<u>In re Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</u> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601.....	1
<u>Restoring Internet Freedom</u> , Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

- Before its repeal, 47 U.S.C. § 257(c) (2017) read:

(c) Periodic review. Every 3 years following the completion of the proceeding required by subsection (a), the Commission shall review and report to Congress on--

(1) any regulations prescribed to eliminate barriers within its jurisdiction that are identified under subsection (a) and that can be prescribed consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity; and

(2) the statutory barriers identified under subsection (a) that the Commission recommends be eliminated, consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity.

- Section 403 of RAY BAUM'S Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-141, 132 Stat. 1089 (2018) reads:
